
 

 Regional Office for Central Asia  

 

УПРАВЛЕНИЕ ОРГАНИЗАЦИИ ОБЪЕДИНЕННЫХ НАЦИЙ 
ПО НАРКОТИКАМ И ПРЕСТУПНОСТИ 
РЕГИОНАЛЬНОЕ ПРЕДСТАВИТЕЛЬСТВО В ЦЕНТРАЛЬНОЙ АЗИИ 
 

RFQ ROCA/2019-1777  Procurement Section 27 September 2019 
 

 

 
 Page 1 of 4  

Request for Quotation (re-announced) 
No. ROCA/2019-1777 

 
Subject: REFURBISHMENT OF THE FENCE WALLS OF THE UNITED NATIONS OFFICE ON DRUGS AND CRIME 
REGIONAL OFFICE FOR CONTRAL ASIA IN TASHKENT. 
 

1. The United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime Regional Office for Central Asia (UNODC) hereby requests 
your company’s quotation for the item(s) specified in this Request for Quotation (RFQ).  

2. We would appreciate receiving your quotation on or before 10 October 2019, 15:00 Tashkent time by e-mail or 
by post. Your quotation must be valid for at least 30 days. All quotations will be reviewed by the UNODC in 
accordance with its financial rules and regulations as well as the Considerations contained herein.  

3. Prices can be quoted in Uzbek Soums or US Dollars. For comparison purposes UN Operational Rate of 
Exchange at the date of bids opening will be used. 

4. Local contractors will be paid via bank transfer in Uzbek Soums – 15% advance payment will be made and he 
remaining 85% payment upon satisfactory delivery of merchandise and acceptance thereof by UNODC. 
International contractors will be paid as per net 30 days. You must therefore clearly specify in your quotation 
if our payment terms are acceptable. 

5. Please note that the United Nations has tax and duty exemption status and can provide documentation for 
the same. Hence, your pricing should take this status into account and must not include VAT or other 
tax/duties. 

6. UNODC reserves the right to terminate the tender process without explanation the reason to the offerors. 
UNODC reserves the right to accept or reject any quotation and to annul the solicitation process and reject all 
quotations at any time prior to award of contract without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
offeror or any obligation to inform the affected offereor or offerors of the grounds for the Purchaser’s action. 
UNODC also reserves the right to increase or decrease quantity of the requested goods up to 25% without 
alteration price for per unit. 

7. All quotations duly signed and stamped shall be submitted by electronic mail (in PDF format) to the 
following address: unodc-uzbekistanbids@un.org or in sealed envelopes via mail/express mail or by hand 
to the address below not later than 10 October 2019, 15:00 Tashkent time: 
 
 United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime 
 Regional Office for Central Asia 
 Tashkent, 100100, 30/A, Abdulla Kahhor Street 
 Phone: (+99871) 1208050 

ATTENTION: Please indicate on the envelope or on e-mail subject the RFQ reference i.e. “RFQ ROCA/2019-
1777 (REFURBISHMENT OF THE FENCE WALLS)”. UNODC will not be responsible for postal delays, if 
any, in the delivery of the bid documents or non-receipt of the same.  

 



 

 Regional Office for Central Asia  

 

УПРАВЛЕНИЕ ОРГАНИЗАЦИИ ОБЪЕДИНЕННЫХ НАЦИЙ 
ПО НАРКОТИКАМ И ПРЕСТУПНОСТИ 
РЕГИОНАЛЬНОЕ ПРЕДСТАВИТЕЛЬСТВО В ЦЕНТРАЛЬНОЙ АЗИИ 
 

RFQ ROCA/2019-1777  Procurement Section 27 September 2019 
 

 

 
 Page 2 of 4  

Requirement 

N Descripton of works UOM Quantity 

1 REMOVAL OF OLD DECORATIVE PLASTERING м2 455.95 

2 DEEP REPAIR OF UNDER-SURFACE PLASTERING (30%) м2 136.8 

3 APPLICATION OF DECORATIVE PLASTERING (HOPPER) м2 455.95 

4 PAINTING OF FENCE WITH WATER-EMULSTION PAINT м2 455.95 

5 PAINTING OF METAL CAPS WITH OIL PAINT м2 189.6 

6 
ASSEMBLY OF CAPPING WITH METAL ZINC-COVERED 
PANELS 

м2 43.25 

7 REMOVAL OF UNDER-CAPPING PLASTIC PANELS м2 43.25 

8 REPAIR OF WOODEN FRAME OF CAPPING м2 21 
9 WOODEN BARS M 173 

10 UNMOUNTING OF APRON м2 2.28 
11 DISASSEMBLY OF BRICK-LAYED FENCE SECTION м2 5.98 
12 CONSTRUCTION OF BELT FOUNDATION м3 0.23 

13 CONSTRUCTION OF ONE-BRICK-LAYED FENCE SECTION м2 5.98 

14 CONSTRUCTION OF APRON BASED ON WOODEN FRAME м2 2.28 

15 WOODEN BARS мп 9.6 

16 REINFORCEMENT OF FENCE SECTIONS WITH METAL NET м2 9.45 

17 PLASTERING м2 15.43 
18 PLASTIC CHANNEL FOR CABLES мп 30 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 Regional Office for Central Asia  

 

УПРАВЛЕНИЕ ОРГАНИЗАЦИИ ОБЪЕДИНЕННЫХ НАЦИЙ 
ПО НАРКОТИКАМ И ПРЕСТУПНОСТИ 
РЕГИОНАЛЬНОЕ ПРЕДСТАВИТЕЛЬСТВО В ЦЕНТРАЛЬНОЙ АЗИИ 
 

RFQ ROCA/2019-1777  Procurement Section 27 September 2019 
 

 

 
 Page 3 of 4  

 

 

Appendix A  
INFORMATION TO UNITED NATIONS VENDORS 

THE GLOBAL COMPACT 

 
The United Nations encourages all vendors to participate in the Global Compact by: 
 

1. Issuing a clear statement of support for the Global Compact ad its nine principles, and publicly advocating the 
Global Compact. The nine principles of the Global Compact are contained in page 2 of this Appendix. 
Businesses wishing to participate in the Global Compact should visit the UN web site at 
www.unglobalcompact.org/gc/UNWeb.nsf/content/participate.htm. For more general information on the Global 
Compact, visit www.unglobalcompact.org.  

 
The other means by which businesses can support the Global Compact include the following: 
  
 Informing employees, shareholders, customers and suppliers; 

Integrating the Global Compact and ten principles into the corporate development and training programme; 
Incorporating the Global Compact principles in the company's mission statement; 
Including the Global Compact commitment in the company's Annual Report and other public documents; 
Issuing press releases to make the commitment public. 

 
2. Providing, once a year, a concrete example of progress made or a lesson learned in implementing the 

principles, for posting on the Global Compact web site.  
 
This letter should be sent to:  
Mr. Ban Ki-moon 
Secretary-General 
United Nations 
New York, NY 10017 
 
In addition, within the framework of the Global Compact, a company may wish to:  

- actively support the principles and broad United Nations goals by initiating and participating in projects in 
partnership with the United Nations; 

- participate in result-oriented issue dialogues related to the critical problems facing the world, e.g. The Role of 
Business in Zones of Conflict (March 2001). 
 

http://www.unglobalcompact.org/gc/UNWeb.nsf/content/participate.htm
http://www.unglobalcompact.org/


 

 Regional Office for Central Asia  

 

УПРАВЛЕНИЕ ОРГАНИЗАЦИИ ОБЪЕДИНЕННЫХ НАЦИЙ 
ПО НАРКОТИКАМ И ПРЕСТУПНОСТИ 
РЕГИОНАЛЬНОЕ ПРЕДСТАВИТЕЛЬСТВО В ЦЕНТРАЛЬНОЙ АЗИИ 
 

RFQ ROCA/2019-1777  Procurement Section 27 September 2019 
 

 

 
 Page 4 of 4  

 

 

The Ten Principles of the Global Compact 

 
At the World Economic Forum, Davos, on 31 January 1999, the UN Secretary-General challenged world business 
leaders to "embrace and enact" the Global Compact, both in their individual corporate practices and by supporting 
appropriate public policies. The Global Compact’s operational phase was launched at UN Headquarters in New York 
on 26 July 2000. During the first Global Compact Leaders Summit, held on 24 June 2004 at UN Headquarters in New 
York, the Secretary-General announced the addition of a tenth principle against corruption. 
 
Human Rights 
 

Principle 1: The support and respect of the protection of international human rights; 
Principle 2: The refusal to participate or condone human rights abuses. 

 
Labour 
 

Principle 3: The support of freedom of association and the recognition of the right to collective\ bargaining; 
Principle 4: The abolition of compulsory labour; 
Principle 5: The abolition of child labour; 
Principle 6: The elimination of discrimination in employment and occupation. 

 
Environment 
 

Principle 7: The implementation of a precautionary and effective program to environmental issues; 
Principle 8: Initiatives that demonstrate environmental responsibility; 
Principle 9: The promotion of the diffusion of environmentally friendly technologies. 

 
Anti-Corruption 
 

Principle 10: The promotion and adoption of initiatives to counter all forms of corruption, including extortion 
and bribery. 

 
Vendors interested in participating in the Global Compact are encouraged to visit the Global Compact website at 
www.unglobalcompact.org for further information. 

 


